

Nos. 20-1730, 20-1854

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MOTOR CITY PAWN BROKERS INC.
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**PATRICIA TILMON, TERRENCE WALKER, and
GIANLUCA BARTOLUCCI**
Intervenors

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL HELLER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-1042**

PETER SUNG OHR
Acting General Counsel

IVA Y. CHOE
Acting Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	1
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact	2
A. Motor City requires employees to sign new employment documents	2
B. Motor City requires arbitration of all employment claims	3
C. Motor City prohibits solicitation and association.....	4
D. Motor City designates the handbook as confidential.....	5
E. Motor City requires employees to indemnify it for any costs related to breach of the employment documents	5
F. Motor City discharges four employees who declined to sign the Employment Agreement or Contract and Receipt.....	6
II. Procedural history	6
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	7
Standard of review	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. Motor City maintained unlawful arbitration, solicitation and association, confidentiality, and indemnity policies.....	11
A. Maintenance of workplace policies that would limit employees’ rights violates the Act	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
B. Motor City’s arbitration policy unlawfully restricts employees’ access to the Board.....	15
1. Employers violate the Act by maintaining policies that prevent employees from filing Board charges.....	15
2. Motor City’s arbitration policy interferes with employees’ right to file Board charges	17
C. Motor City’s solicitation and association rules are unlawful	22
D. Motor City’s confidentiality rule regarding the handbook is unlawfully overbroad	26
E. Motor City’s indemnity policy is overbroad and unlawfully requires employees to pay the costs of enforcing unlawful policies	29
II. Motor City unlawfully discharged Patricia Tilmon, Terrence Walker, Gianluca Bartolucci, and Ringo Salzer for refusing to sign unlawful policies	31
A. Employers cannot give effect to unlawful policies by discharging employees who refuse to accept those policies	31
B. The Bartolucci and Salzer allegations were timely	39
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alorica, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 25, 2019 WL 3386283 (2019).....	17, 20, 31, 32, 36, 37
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007)	34
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	22, 26
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 347 (2000)	12
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	15
<i>Blue Square II, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 29 (1989)	38
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, 2017 WL 6403495 (2017).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 29
<i>Caterpillar Logistics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Cellular Sales of Mo., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016)	17, 21
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	22
<i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2019)	12, 39, 40, 41
<i>Columbia Textile Servs., Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 1034 (1989)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Davis Elec. Constructors</i> , 291 NLRB 115 (1988)	41
<i>Deep Distribs. of Greater N.Y.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 95, 2017 WL 2666021 (2017)	32
<i>Denson Elec. Co.</i> , 133 NLRB 122 (1961)	31, 33
<i>Don Lee Distrib., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 145 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 1998)	39, 41
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>E.A. Renfroe & Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 147, 2019 WL 6840794 (2019)	13, 18, 32, 36
<i>Everglades College, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 123, 2019 WL 6362437 (2019)	32
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>FSI</i> , 355 NLRB 606 (2010)	14
<i>G&E Real Estate Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 121, 2020 WL 4054557 (2020)	27
<i>Great Lakes Steel v. NLRB</i> , 625 F.2d 131 (6th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Ingram Book Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 515 (1994)	19
<i>J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 266 NLRB 1223 (1983)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jurys Boston Hotel</i> , 356 NLRB 927 (2011)	19
<i>Kessel Food Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 868 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Kinder-Care Learning Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 1171 (1990)	15
<i>Kolkka Tables & Finnish-Am. Saunas</i> , 335 NLRB 844 (2001)	34
<i>Kuhn v. Washtenaw Cty.</i> , 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	13
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	17, 21
<i>Nash v. Fla. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	16
<i>Nat’l Cash Register Co. v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 945 (6th Cir. 1972)	37
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984)	14
<i>Ne. Land Servs., Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	33, 35
<i>NLRB v. Air Contact Transp. Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005)	31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. Arrow Molded Plastics, Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 280 (6th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>NLRB v. Challenge-Cook Bros. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 374 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1967)	22
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Indus. Union of Marine & Shipbuilding Workers</i> , 391 U.S. 418 (1968).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.</i> , 312 F. App'x 737 (6th Cir. 2008)	13, 25, 26
<i>NLRB v. Long Island Ass'n for AIDS Care, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	31, 32, 34, 36
<i>NLRB v. Main St. Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000)	12, 13, 22, 26
<i>NLRB v. McCullough Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	38
<i>NLRB v. S. Elecs. Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 1391 (6th Cir. 1970)	25
<i>Opryland Hotel</i> , 323 NLRB 723 (1997)	32, 33
<i>Pac. Micronesia Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 469 (2002)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>PAE Applied Techs., LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 105, 2019 WL 1116084 (2019).....	11
<i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley, LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 10, 2019 WL 2525342 (2019).....	12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 1201 (2013)	27
<i>Radio Officers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	38
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988)	39, 40, 41
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	23, 24, 25, 32
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	20
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006)	15, 16, 17
<i>Univ. Moving & Storage Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 6 (2007)	39
<i>UPMC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 142, 2018 WL 3738345 (2018).....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 136 F. App’x 752 (6th Cir. 2005)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	20
 <u>Statutes</u>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	11, 12, 14, 15, 29, 30, 32, 34
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	7, 11, 16, 17, 26, 34, 35, 37
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2, 16, 21
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	39
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	34, 38
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 8, 20
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
 Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.....	20
 <u>Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.9	40
